I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2007 (FIRST) Regular Session

Executive Committee Resolution No. 131

Introduced by:

Frank T. Ishizaki A. B. Palacios, Sr. <u>Tina Rose Muña Barnes</u> Frank F. Blas, Jr. Edward J.B. Calvo James V. Espaldon Mark Forbes Judith Paulette Guthertz J. A. Lujan v. c. pangelinan R. J. Respicio David L.G. Shimizu Ray Tenorio J. T. Won Pat

Relative to recognizing and commending Supervisory Senior Resident Agent Kevin E. Rickett for his highly successful FBI Assignment on Guam.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I 2 MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

3 WHEREAS, Supervisory Senior Resident Agent Kevin E. Rickett 4 possesses a vast store of experience in law enforcement having served as 5 Sergeant with the Blackford County Sheriff's Department in Indiana and 6 Deputy Prosecutor in Pulaski County, Indiana; and

7 WHEREAS, Supervisory Senior Resident Agent Kevin E. Rickett 8 completed his Federal Bureau of Investigation training at Quantico, Virginia in June of 1991 to begin an outstanding career in Federal Law Enforcement
wherein he has been involved in a variety of investigations, and served as the
Firearms Instructor, Tactical Instructor, SWAT Team member, the
Administrator of the Multi-Agency Fugitive Task Force, which was
responsible for the arrest of over 1,200 fugitives, and was assigned to Special
Detail Unit working under two former Attorneys General; and

7 WHEREAS, Supervisory Senior Resident Agent Kevin E. Rickett came 8 to Guam in April of 2003 and has had an outstanding assignment on Guam, 9 having been in charge of the FBI's offices in Guam and Saipan and working with numerous Pacific Nations such as the Republic of the Marshall Islands 10 and the Federated States of Micronesia, and has given unselfishly in 11 promoting cooperation between the Federal Bureau of Investigation and the 12 13 people of Guam, where his presence will surely be missed by friends in the civilian and law-enforcement community; and 14

15 WHEREAS, SSRA Kevin E. Rickett is leaving the island of Guam to 16 begin his next assignment and will be joined by his wife, Julie Rickett and 17 their two children; now, therefore, be it

18 **RESOLVED**, that the Executive Committee of I Mina'Bente Nuebi Na 19 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people of Guam, commend and express deep gratitude to Supervisory Senior 20 Resident Agent Kevin E. Rickett of the Federal Bureau of Investigation for his 21 many contributions to the people of Guam and does salute him for his efforts 22 23 to promote cooperation between the FBI and the people of Guam, and does wish him continued success in his federal law-enforcement career and all 24 25 other endeavors; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairman of the Executive
Committee certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the adoption
hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to SSRA Kevin E.
Rickett; to SAC Janet L. Kamerman of the FBI Field Division of Honolulu,
Hawaii; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF *I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 23RD DAY OF OCTOBER 2007.

EDWARD J.B. CALVO Acting Speaker and Chairman, Executive Committee

RAY TENORIO

Senator and Secretary of the Legislature